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SERIAL NUMBER LOCATER

Hyd. tank

Rops.

SERIAL NUMBER
LOADER= LC 30-0000
DOZER = DC30-0000

L.H. side rail
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FRAME ASSEMBLY
LOADER

SIN LC30·0001 THRU LC30·0085

Lc.30
Item No. Part No. Qty. Description

Lc.30
Item No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 585114 1 RaPS Guard i8 6 Bolt. Hex, %,16NCx 1•
2 2 Nut, Hex '12', 13NC 19 6 Washer, Lock %'
3 4 Washer, Plain '/2' 20 585088 18 Rivet, Pop 7:••
4 2 Bolt. Hex '/2 • ,13NC x 1• 21 585021 2 Latch, Hood
5 580232 4 Plate, Oil Drain Access 22 580073 1 Hood
6 4 Bolt, 3;",1 ONCx 1'/2, Grade 5 23 580082 2 Lace, Hood
7 585018 1 Filler, Filter Breather 24 8 Nut, Hex Y,.,18NC
8 28 Bolt, Hex 'I•• ,20NC x 3;" 25 14 Washer, Lock X.'
9 28 Washer, Lock 'I. 26 8 Bolt, Hex ;{.,18NC x 3;' •
10 580076 1 Cover, Reservoir 27 580294,21 Mount, Seat
11 580189 1 Gasket, Reservoir Cover 28 535388 Belt Assembly, Seat
12 585019 Gauge, Fluid Level Temperature 29 585102 Seat
13 1 Gasket. Part of In 30 580096 1 Floorboard
14 576117 2 Decal, "Gerlinger" 31 6 Bolt, Hex 'I,.,18NC x '/2'
15 580218 1 Chassis Weldment 32 580300 Crossmember, Rear Pump
16 576t 16 2 Decal "G" 33 4 Bolt, Hex, '/2,13NC x 1'12 Lg,
17 580032 Cowl Weldment
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FRAME ASSEMBLY
LOADER

SIN LC30·0086AND UP

//G)0®0~
/~'
,

, .

LC30 LC30
Item No. Part No. Qty. Description Item No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 585208-1 1 R.O.P.S, Cantilever 16 580643-1 2 Cover. Track Tension
2 2 Washer, Flat. '/2 Large 17 580460-21 1 Hood Weldment
3 K1Q-8 2 Nut. Elastic Stop, '/2-13 UNC 18 585088 17 Rivet. PoP. 3/16
4 585102-1 1 Seat 19 585036 AIR Lace
5 535388 1 Seat Belt 20 585021 2 Latch, Hood
6 6 Screw, Hex. HD, Cap, 5/16-18 UNC X 21 580330-21 Chassis Frame Weldment

'/2 LG 22 223482 4 Screw, Hex. HD. Cap. 1-8 UNC X 2 LG.
7 6 Washer, Split Lock, 5/16 23 K10-5 8 Nut. Elastic stoo, 5/16-1S UNC
8 580096-21 Floor Soard 24 580670-21 1 Channel, Support
9 14 Screw, Hex. HO. cao, '1.-20 UNC X '/2 25 580605-1 Access Plate

LG, 26 580458-21 1 Mounting Bracket
10 4 Washer. Flat. '/2 Large 27 6 Screw, Hex, HO. cac, 3,1.-10UNC X 1'/2
11 580674-21 1 Pedestal-Seat LG.
12 8 Screw, Hex. HO, Cao. -10-24 UNC X 28 2 Washer, Flat. '/2 Small

3/8 LG. 29 2 Screw, Hex. HD. Cap. '/2-13 UNC X 2
13 580661-1 Cover, Control Valve LG,
14 4 Screw, Hex. HO, Cap, 5/16-18 UNC X 1 30 4 Washer. Flat. 5/16 Small

,LG,
15 580605-2 2 ~;_:A.CtessPlate
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FRAME ASSEMBLY
DOZER

SIN DC30·0501 AN 0 UP

DC30 DC30
Item No. Psrt No. Qty. Description Item No. Psrt No. Qty. Deecriptlon

1 585209-21 1 R.O.PS.. Four Poster 16 580643-1 2 Cover. Track Tension
2 2 Washer. Flat. '12 Large 17 580460-21 1 Hood Weldment
3 K1Q.8 2 Nut. Elastic sioo. '12-13 UNC 18 585088 17 Rivet. Pop, 3/16
4 585102-1 1 Seal 19 585036 AIR Lace
5 535388 1 Seat Belt 20 585021 2 Latch, Hood
6 6 Screw. Hex. HD. Cap. 5/16-18 UNC X 21 580328-21 1 Chassis Frame Weldment

'/2 LG 22 223482 4 Screw. Hex. HD. Cap, 1-8 UNC X 2
7 6 Washer. Split LOCK.5/16 LG. GR8
8 580096-21 1 Floorboard 23 K10-S 8 Nut Elastic Stop, 5116-18UNC
9 10 Screw. Hex. HD. CaP. ';'·20 UNC X '/2 LG. 24 580670-21 Channel Support
10 4 Washer. Split Lock. ,/, 25 580605-1 1 Access Plate
11 580674-1 1 Seat Pedestal 26 580458-21 1 Mounting Bracket
12 8 Screw. Hex. HD. Cap. -10-24 UNC X 27 6 Screw, Hex. HD. Cap. 3;'-10 UNC X

3/8 LG 1'/2 LG.
13 580661·1 Cover. Control Valve 28 4 Washer. Flat. 5/16 Small
14 4 Screw. Hex. HD. CaD. 5/16-18 UNC X 29 2 Washer. Flat. '12Small

1 LG
15 " Screw. Hex. HD. CaD. '/2-13 UNC X 1"-

LG
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TRACK ASSEMBLY
LOADER

SIN LC30·0001 THRU LC30·0085

LC30 LC30
Item No. Part No. Qty. Description Item No. Part No. Cty. Description

2 wasner. LOCk'12" 19 1 Washer. Large Flat 3;,"
2 2 Bolt. Hex Cap '/z "·13NC x 1·j." 20 540273·1 2 Bushing
3 585020 28 Seal 21 585157 2 Axle. Toe Roller
4 580056 28 Spacer 22 585158 2 Collar. Rubber ExeanSlon
5 127708 28 Nut. Lock N-05 23 580055 2 Roller. Toe
6 127685 28 Washer. Lock W-05 24 580268 2 Track Assemely-Street Pad
7 585029 28 Bearing, Cone 25 585123 2 Nut. Hex 1"-8NC 5S.
8 585030 28 Bearing. Cup 26 585124 2 Nut. Hex Jam 1"·8NC SS.
9 580054 10 Roller. Track 27 8 Washer, Lock '/2 "
10 580057 10 Axle. Track Roller 28 8 Bolt. Hex Cae 'h ".13NC x 1'/2 "
11 38 Bait. Hex Cae J~"·16NCx 1'," 29 580226 2 Frame. Idlei
12 38 Washer. Lock 30 580051 4 Plate, Idler Retainer
13 272977 10 Plug, Hex Socket '," NPT 31 580295-2 2 Wheel. Idler
14 28 Nut, Hex 3/,-16NF 32 580058 2 Axle. Front laler
'5 138506 28 Washer, Lock J/. Ext. Tooth 33 580047·21 Bracket. t.ett-Track Suseenslon (Inner)
16 580272-21 Bracket. Lett-Track Susoensron(outer! 34 580047·22 1 Bracket. Right·TraCKSusoensron(innen
17 580272·22 Bracket. Rignt-Track Susoensron(outer) 35 585171 2 pin. Master Chain
18 127800 4 Fitting. Lube " NPT 36 580307 Track Pad Reolacement

37 580656-21 ConversionKit (RubberBushingto
BellevilleTension)
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TRACK ASSEMBLY
LOADER & DOZER

SIN LC30·0086 AND UP
SIN DC30·0S01 AN D UP

Lc.30 Dc.30 LC30 Dc.3O
Item No. Plrt No. Qty. Qty. Description Itam No. Plrt No. Qty. Qty. Description

1 62711~3 28 28 Nut. Lock l/.-16NF Thin 12 580395-21 Bracket. L.H. Track Suspension
2 580395-23 Bracket. L.H. Track Suspension (Out)

(In) 13 580395-22 Bracket. R.H. Track Susr:en-
3 580395-24 Bracket. R.H. Track Suspen- sion (Out)

sion (In) 14 580062 Grouser Pad
4 580269-22 Track Ass·y. Grouser Pad (30) 580063 1 Street Pad

580268-22 1 Track Ass'y .. Street Pad (30) 15 585123 2 2 Nut. Hex 1-8NC 5.5.
5 58067~21 10 10 Roller Ass'y. Bottom 16 585124 2 2 Nut. Jam. 1-8NC 5.5.
6 585230·1 2 2 Rivet. Track Chain 17 580226-22 2 2 Frame Idler
7 580679-21 2 2 Roller Ass'y .. Carner 18 580051 4 4 Plate. Idler Retainer
8 580680·21 2 2 Idler Assembly 19 580307·51 1 Track Pad ReOiacement.Street
9 G10-506 8 8 Screw, Hex. HD. Cap '12·13 Pad

NC X 1'12LG. 580307·52 Track Pad Replacement.
10 585235-2 56 56 Washer, Belteville Soring Grouser Pad
11 580642·21 2 2 Tension Guide 20 8 8 Washer. Lock '12

21 M14-12 2 2 Washer Flat. 3/. Large
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ROLLER, TRACK
LOADER & DOZER

SIN LC30·0001 AND UP
SIN DC30·0501 AN D UP

~~ \ \

\
\

\\
\

LCo30
DC·30

Item No. Part No. Cty. Description

LCo30
DC·30

Item No. Part No. aty. Description

1
2

'3
4
5

580057
585030-1
585029-1
580054
585250-1

1 Axle, TrackRoller
2 Bearing,Cup
2 Bearing,Cone
1 ROller.Track
2 Washer,BearingLock

6
7
8
9

585251·1
585020-1
580056
272977

2 Nut. BearingLock
2 Seal
2 Spacer
1 Plug,Hex.Socket,1/8 NPT
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ROLLER CARRIER
LOADER & DOZER

SIN LC30·0001 AND UP
SIN DC30·0501 AN D UP

LC30
OC30

Item No. Part No. Oty. Description

1 585157 1 Axle. Carner Roller
2 585029-1 2 Bearing Cone
3 58503(}.1 2 Bearing Cup
4 580055 1 Roller. Carrier
5 58525(}.1 2 Washer. Bearing Lock

"r--=-':-lI I..- - .
, I
.:._~."-=.~-~

LC30
OC30

Item No. Part No. Qty. Description

6
7
8
9

585251·1
58502(}.1
580056
127800

7

2 Nut. Bearing Lock
2 Seal
2 Spacer

Fitting, Lube, 1/8 NPT



IDLER FRONT
LOADER & DOZER

SIN LC30·0001 AND UP
SIN DC30·0501 AN D UP

LC30
DC·30

Item No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 580058 1 Axle. Front IOler
2 58502s.1 2 Bearing, Cone
3 585030-1 2 Bearing, Cup
4 585250-1 2 Washer, Bearing Lock
5 585251-1 2 Nut. Bearing LOCK

LC·30
DC·30

Item No. Part No. Qty. Description

6
7
8
9

580367-2
585020-1
580056
127800

1 Wheel. Front Idler
2 Seal
2 Spacer

Fitting, Lube, 1/8 NPT
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ENGINE ASSEMBLY
LOADER

SIN LC30·0001 THRU LC30·0085

®-­@j--a--e
-.~

LC-30 LC-30
Item No. Part No. Qty. Description Item No. Part No. Qty. Deacription

1 585151 Sending Unit. Water Temp. 24 585116 1 Sender
2 585055 I:xhaust Manifold 25 585117 1 Drive Tio
3 580052 l>Aount.Englne·Front 26 16 801t. Hex Cap '12•·13NC x 1';' •
4 540262·4 Hose AssemOly. *8 x lG 22'i2 • 27 16 Washer. lock 'i2 •
5 585053 1 i'late. Rear Engine 28 580044 2 Mount. Engine-Rear
6 A14-8 2 Elbow 90°. *8 jlC x *8 NPT 29 536207 Sending Unit, Oil Pressure
7 810-4 2 13UShing 30 A65·46 Adapter, Oil Pressure Sender
8 3 !'Jut.Hex 'i, •·20NC 31 e81;194 Plate, blFlve (NotAvailable)
9 3 Washer. lock '/,. 32 585052 Flywheel
10 585069 1 Base, Filter 33 585103 1 Housing, Flywheel
11 2 1301t.Hex, Cap '~·16NCx 1Ii,· 34 F23-1070 3 801t, Hex Cap M10 x 1.25 x 70mm
12 580187-21 1 13racket,Remote Oil Fiiter Mtg. 35 11500192 3 lockwasher. M10
13 2 Washer. Lock ';. 36 F21·1425 6 801t,Hex Cap M14 x 25mm
14 3 1301t.Hex Cao 1/, • ·20NCx 1• 37 11500194 6 Washer. lock 14mm
15 2 Nut, Hex ';-16NC 38 585023 Fan Assembly. Pusher
16 2 Plug. Pioe '/2 NPT 39 540288-1 Gasket, Intake Manifold Adapter
17 R10-1 I=iiter.Oil 40 580229 Adapter. Intake ManifOld
18 540290-1 Elbow 90'. :118jlC x *6 NPT 41 580302 Pin. Dowel-Flywheel HOUSing
19 540262-5 Hose Assembly. 18 x 36' 42 11501051 2 Nut. Hex-8mm
20 11500191 4 Lockwasher. M8 43 11500191 2 Washer. lock-8mm
21a F21·845 3 1301t.Hex Cao M8 x 1.25 x 45mm 44 585056 , 8ase Engine
21b F21-850 1301t.Hex Cao M8 x 1.25 x 50mm 45 F21·12120 2 801t.Hex Cao M12 x 1.75 x 120mm
22 A13-54 Adaoter. 18 jlC x 16 NPT 46 F23" 225 6 801t.Hex Cao M12 x 1 50 x 25mm
23a 585068 Aoaoter, Engine 810CK 47 11500193 2 lockwasher. Mi2
23b 585067 Gasket. Included With Item .23 48 6 lockwasher. Star '/2 •
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ENGINE ASSEMBLY
LOADER & DOZER

SIN LC30·0086 AND UP
SIN DC30·0501 AND UP

C§)@rI45
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/ / / @

/
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LC30 LC30
OC·30 OC30

Item No. Part No. Qty. Description Item No. Part No. Qty. Description

8 Screw. Hex. HO. Cap '/2-13NC X 1'I, 16 580302 Pin Powel
LG. 17 580438-1 Flywheel Modification

2 8 wasner. Split Lock '12 18 A65-46 Connector. Sir.

3 580405-21 1 Engine Mount 19 585212-1 Sender. Oil Pressure

4 11500194 6 '«asher. Split Lock. 14mm 20 540317-4 Hose Assembly i#8 X 30 LG.

5 F21-1425 6 Screw. Hex. HO. Cap. M14 X 25 mm 21 A14-90 Elbow 90· Mod. 3/8 NPT X 3/. JIC

6 580392-1 1 Mount. Flywheel HOUSingL.H. 22 585068 Adapter. Engine Block

7 F23-1070 3 Screw. Hex HO. Cap. M10 X 1.25 X 70 23 A13-54 Adapter. Sir. #8JIC X #6NPT
mm 24 11500191 4 Washer. Split Lock, M8

8 11500192 3 wasner. Split Lock, M10 25 F21-830 2 Screw Hex HO. Cap M8X 1.25 X

9 L12-1 Plug Bottom 30mm

10 585178-1 1 HOUSIng,Flywheel 26 "'21-850 Screw Hex HO. Cap M8 X 1.25 X

11 F21-1220 2 Screw. Hex. HO. Cap. M12 X 1.75 X 50mm
120rnm 27 540317-5 1 Hose Assembly #8 X 36 LG.

12 11500193 2 Washer, Split Lock M12 28 R1(}.1 1 Filter, Oil

13 580392-2 1 Mount Flywheel HOUSingR.H. 29 F25-1240 6 Screw. Hex HO. Cap M12 X 1.50 X

14 6 Screw. Socket HO. Patch Lock 40mm

15 585217-23 Coupling Centaflex 30 580437-1 Adapter Plate
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ENGINE ASSEMBLY
LOADER & DOZER

SIN LC30·0086 AND UP
SIN DC30·0501 AND UP

LC30 LC30
DC30 DC30

Item No. Pan No. Qty. Deecrtptlon Item No. Pan No. Qty. Deecrtptton

31 A14-8 2 Elbow 90' IJ8JICX I18NPT 585056-2 1 Base Engine (Dozer only)
32 2 Plug, Pipe. '/2NPT 46 585067 1 Gasket
33 2 Nut Hex 3I8-16NC 47 6 Screw. Hex. HD. Cap. '12-13UNCX 3;'
34 3 Screw. Hex HD. Cap. '1.-20NC X 1 LG. LG.
35 2 Washer. Split Lock 318 48 6 Washer. Flat, '/2 Smail
36 2 Screw. Hex HD. Cap. 3/8-16NC X 1'1. 49 xto-s 6 Nut. Elastic stee, '12-13UNC

LG. 50 F21-825 1 Screw. Hex. HD. Cap. M8X1.25X25mm
37 580451·21 1 Bracket. Oil Filter Mount
38 585069 1 Base. Filter
39 3 Washer. Split Lock '1. 51 585056-81 Starter Assembly 1.4KW
40 3 Nut. Hex '1.-20NC 52 585056-82 Generator Assembly 12V-35A
41 B1().4 2 Bushing, '/2NPT X 3I8NPT 53 585056-71 Water Pump Assembly
42 585206-21 Sender. Tach. 54 585056-72 Fan Blade Assembly (15")
43 585213-1 Sender. Temp. 55 585056-67 Oil Pump Assembly
44 B10-3 Bushing 3I8NPT X 1/8NPT 56 585277·1 Fan Belt
45 585056-1 Base Engine (Loader only) 57 585276-1 Thermostat
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